
  
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Grain  ) 
Belt Express Clean Line LLC for a Certificate ) 
of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it ) 
to Construct, Own, Operate, Control, Manage ) EA-2016-0358 
and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct Current  ) 
Transmission Line and an Associated   ) 
Converter Station Providing an Interconnection ) 
on the Maywood-Montgomery 345kV   ) 
transmission line.     ) 

 
 

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE BY THE  
MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
COMES NOW, the Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission (MJMEUC), 

by and through their attorney, Douglas L. Healy, of Healy Law Offices, LLC, pursuant to 

Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) rule 4 CSR 240-2.075, and files its 

Application to Intervene in the referenced case.  In support thereof, MJMEUC states as follows: 

1. On August 30, 2016, the Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC (Clean Line) filed an 

application asking the Commission to grant a Certificate of Convenience and 

Necessity (CCN) to construct a high voltage direct current (HVDC) transmission line 

through Missouri. 

2. On August 31, 2016, the Commission issued its Order Directing Notice and Setting 

Intervention Date, which set an intervention deadline of September 14, 2016. 

3. The MJMEUC is a body corporate and politic of the State of Missouri, organized as a 

joint municipal utility commission pursuant to section 393.700 et seq. RSMo., with 

authority to exercise the public powers of a political subdivision of the state for the 

benefit of the inhabitants of municipalities jointly contracting to establish the 



MJMEUC.  Sixty seven Missouri municipalities are current parties to the joint 

contract establishing the MJMEUC. 

4. The MJMEUC has an interest that is different from that of the general public, in that 

it represents the interest of municipal electrical systems throughout the state, as well 

having entered into a transmission service agreement to utilize the proposed HVDC 

transmission line to deliver power to MJMEUC members.  Such interest is not 

currently represented in the proceedings. 

5. The MJMEUC supports the CCN application of Clean Line and requests the 

Commission approve such application. 

6. Granting intervention to the MJMEUC would serve the public interest by allowing 

the MJMEUC’s potential benefit, experience and insight to be part of the CCN 

application. 

 WHEREFORE, the MJMEUC prays that this Commission issue an order granting 

its application to intervene in this proceeding and for such other orders and relief as may 

be appropriate in the circumstances. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
By: _/s/  Douglas L. Healy________ 
   Douglas L. Healy MO Bar # 51630 
   Penny M. Speake MO Bar # 37469 
   Healy Law Offices, LLC 
   3010 E. Battlefield, Ste. A 
   Springfield, Missouri  65804 

            Telephone:  (417) 864-7018  
                Facsimile:   (417) 864-7018 

   Email: doug@healylawoffices.com 
              penny@healylawoffices.com 
 

        
ATTORNEYS FOR MJMEUC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing application to intervene was served by electronically 
filing with EFIS and emailing a copy to the following interested persons on this 13th day of 
September, 2016: 
 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission   Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
Staff Counsel Department    Joshua Harden 
P.O. Box 360      4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Kansas City, MO 64111 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov   joshua.harden@dentons.com 
 
Office of the Public Counsel    Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
James Owen      Karl Zobrist 
P.O. Box 2230      4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Kansas City, MO 64111 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov    karl.zobrist@dentons.com 
        
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC   Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC 
Lisa A. Gilbreath     Cary Kottler 
254 Commercial Street    1001 McKinney, Suite 700 
Portland, ME 64111-0410    Houston, TX 77002 
lgilbreath@piercatwood.com    ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission   Brubaker & Associates, Inc. 
Nathan Williams     Greg Meyer 
P.O. Box 360      P.O. Box 412000 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    St. Louis, MO 63141-2000 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov   mbrubaker@consultbai.com 
 
Brubaker & Associates, Inc.    Consumers Council of Missouri 
Greg Meyer      John B. Coffman 
P.O. Box 412000     871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63141-2000    St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
gmeyer@consultbai.com    john@johncoffman.net 
 
Eastern Missouri Landowners Alliance  Empire District Electric Company 
David C. Linton     Dean L. Cooper 
314 Romaine Spring View    P.O. Box 456 
Fenton, MO 63026     Jefferson City, MO 65102 
jdlinton@reagan.com     dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
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Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC   IBEW Local Union 2 
Erin Szalkowski     Sherrie Hall 
1001 McKinney Street, Suite 700   7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200 
Houston, TX 77002     St. Louis, MO 63105 
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com   sahall@hammondshinners.com 
 
IBEW Local Union 2     Infinity Wind Power 
Emily Perez      Terri Pemberton 
7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200   3321 SW 6th Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63105     Topeka, KS 66606 
eperez@hammondshinners.com   terri@caferlaw.com 
 
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  Missouri Landowners Alliance 
Diana M. Vuylsteke     Paul A. Agathen 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600    485 Oak Field Ct. 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Washington, MO 63090 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com   paa0408@aol.com 
 
Natural Resources Defense Council   Office of the Public Counsel 
Henry B. Robertson     Chuck Hyneman 
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800    P.O. Box 2230 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Jefferson City, MNO 65102 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org   Charles.hyneman@ded.mo.gov 
 
Office of the Public Counsel    Office of the Public Counsel 
Timothy Opitz      James Owen 
P.O. Box 2230      P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102    Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Timothy.opitz@ded.mo.gov    james.owen@ded.mo.gov 
 
Sierra Club      The Wind Coalition 
Henry B. Robertson     Sean Brady 
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800    P.O. Box 4072 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Wheaton, IL 60189-4072 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org   sbrady@windonthewiers.org 
 
The Wind Coalition     Missouri Farm Bureau 
Deirdre K. Hirner     Brent Haden 
2603 Huntleigh Place     827 East Broadway 
Jefferson City, MO 65109    Columbia, MO 65201 
dhirner@awea.org     brent@hadenlaw.com 
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Renew Missouri      
Andrew J. Linhares      
1200 Rogers Street, Suite B     
Columbia, MO 65201-4744  
Andrew@renewmo.org 
 
Rockies Express Pipeline 
Sarah E. Giboney 
Cheryl L. Lobb 
Colly J. Durley 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
giboney@smithlewis.com 
lobb@smithlewis.com 
durley@smithlewis.com    
 
 
       __/s/  Douglas L. Healy_________ 
        Douglas L. Healy 
 

mailto:Andrew@renewmo.org
mailto:giboney@smithlewis.com
mailto:lobb@smithlewis.com

